

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JORDAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA B. FREELAND
Federal Public Defender

RENEE PIETROPAOLO
Assistant Federal Public Defender

STACIE FAHSEL
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
*1001 Liberty Avenue
Suite 1500
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 644-6565
Stacie_Fahsel@fd.org*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	4
Reasons for granting the petition	8
A. The decision below is incorrect	8
B. The decision below is in substantial tension with decisions of other courts of appeals	13
C. The questions presented are important and warrant review in this case.....	18
Conclusion	20
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	17a
Appendix C.....	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020).....	9
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	12, 13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 7 F.4th 1039 (11th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	5, 6, 19
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 48 F.4th 884 (8th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 28 F.4th 678 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 2021 WL 4185952 (10th Cir. 2021)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 899 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 11 F.4th 239 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 880 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Zunie</i> , 444 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)	10, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

18 U.S.C. 924(c)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20
------------------------	-----------------------------------

18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A)	4, 5, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)	14
18 U.S.C. 1962(c).....	14
18 U.S.C. 2113	2, 5, 19
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. 2113(b)	5
18 U.S.C. 2113(d)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 2255	5, 6
28 U.S.C. 2255(h).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)	15, 16
Iowa Code § 708.6(2)	16

MISCELLANEOUS:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(a) (1985).....	11
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(b)(ii)	12
Model Penal Code § 2.02(3)	10, 12
